(a) Insent full name{s)and
address(es) of

Rule 2 33

Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Name of Company

Wows I Limited

Company Number

06453866

Inthe

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Cournt 163 of 2015

Court case number

(Mali name af court)

admumstrator(s}

SATURDAY

We (a) Mr David Chnstian Chubb and Mr Robert Nicholas Lewts of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, More
London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

attach a capy of our proposals in respect of the admimistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} Insert date ® 2¢ (lebmowtj 2013

* Lctete as appticable

Signed %5

Joint Admunistrator

Dated 25 .

S

Contact Detals:

You do nat have 10 give any coniact snformation in
the box oppasite but1f you do, 1 will help Companies
House to comact you il there 15 2 query on the form.
The cortact infosmation that you give wall be wisible
10 searchers of the public record

I

2.17B

Tuneet Bahi

PricewatertrouseCoapers LLP, Benson House, 13 Wellington Street, Leeds LSt 4P

Tel 0113 2894759

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Comparues at

Ay

28/02/2015 #137
COMPANIES HOUSE



pwe

Wows 1 Limited (formerly R.P. Martin
Holdings Limited) — in administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court
Case No. 163 of 2015

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving
the purpose of administration

25 February 2015

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP
Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4000
Fax +44 (0) 113 289 4460
wuiw pwe com/uk




Contents

Section Page(s)

1 Why we have prepared this document 2

2 What you could recover: a summary 3

3 Brief history of the Comnpany and summary of what we have done since 4-6
the date of appointment

4 Qur proposals for achieving the purpose of administration 7-8

5 Statement of affairs 9

6 Statutory and other information 10

7 Receipts and payments 11

Appendices

A Pre-administration costs

B Copy of the Statement of affarrs

C Statement of claim form

D Initial letter dated 14 January 2015

Abbreviations used in this report

(“the Company”™) Wows 1 Limited (formerly R.P. Martin Holdings Limited)

(“the RP Martin Group/ the group”) The group of compames of which the Company 1s the
ultumate holding company

(“the Admnistrators”, “we” or “our”) Dawvid Chubb and Robert Lewis

(“the Adminmstration”) The administration of the Company

("PwC") PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

(“the Bank™) Lloyds Bank ple

(“iA86") Insclvency Act 1986

(“Sch B11A867) Schedule B 1 Insolvency Act 1986

(“IR86™}) Insolvency Rules 1986

(“Prescribed Part”) The prescribed part 15 a fund that has to be made available

for unsecured creditors It 1s paid out of “net property”

Net property 1s floating charge realisations after costs, and
after paying - or setting aside enough to pay - preferential
creditors in full But it only has to be made available where
the floating charge was created on or after 15 September
2003.

Wows 1 Limted (formerly R P Martin Holdings Limited} - (in admunistration)
Joint admimstrators’ proposals_for achieving the purpose of adrmstrahion !




1. Why we have prepared this document

We wrote to you on 14 January 2015 to tell you that on g January 2015 the Company had gone into
administration and that we had been appomnted as Admmistrators.

We tell you in this document why the Company was placed into administration. We give you a bref history
and set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration. We include details of the Company’s
assets and liabilities, and say how likely we are to be able to pay each class of creditor

Accordng to the [A86, the purpose of an administration is to achieve one of these objectives:-

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or if that 1s not possible or if (b) would achieve a better
result for the creditors than (a)

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company
were wound up (wrthout first being in admnistratton), or finally, if that 1s not possible

(c) realising the company’s assets to pay a dividend to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

In this case, we're following objective (b} as 1t was not reasonably practicable to tescue the Company as a
going concern.

Our job 1s to manage the Company until creditors agree our proposals for achieving the purpose of
admimstration, and then to implement them so far as possible. After that, the Administration will end,

This document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
admtnistration

As detailed in Section 2, we have formed the view that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distmbution to be made to unsecured crechtors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part as provided for by
Section 176A [A86. Accordingly, by virtue of Paragraph 52(1) Sch B1 1A86, a meeting of creditors is not being
convened at this time.

In accordance with Rule 2.33(5) IR86 our proposals will be deemed to have been approved by creditors
unless a meeting of creditors 15 requisitioned in the prescnbed manner by at least 10% in value of creditors
within 8 business days of the date on which these proposals are circulated. We will write to creditors again
after the expiry of this pernod to confirm the deemed approval of the proposals, or alternatively confirm that a
meeting 15 to be held.

If you have any concerns or questions regarding the background to this case or what 1s being proposed,
please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Sarah Corbett on 0113 289 4014.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

>

David Chubb
Joint Admimistrator

Dawnd Chubb and Robert Leuns have been appointed as jomt adminustrators of the Company to manage its affoirs, bustness and
property as is ogents and unthout personal habihty Both are licensed wn the Urated Kingdom to act as msefvency prachtioners by the
Insatute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales Thejoint admimstrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined
by the Data Protection Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on thew wstructions Personal data unll be
kept secure and processed only for matters reiating to the admmmstration

Wows 1 Limited (formerily R P Martn Holdings Limited) - (in admimistration)
Joint admmstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adrunistration 2




2  What you could recover: a summary

Estimated recovery for secured creditors

What secured creditors are owed:

What we think secured creditors conld recover from the Company.

Estimated dividend prospects

For preferential creditors:
‘We are not aware of any preferential creditors of the Company

For unsecured creditors:
1e all other ereditors who are neither secured nor preferent:al.

¢ £17 million - cross guaranteed across

the RP Marhn Group.
% Becovery Forecast Timing
uncertain uncertain
% Recovery recast Timing
ml n/a
nil n/fa

Wows 1 Lirmted (formerly R P Martin Holdings Limated) - (in admumstration)
Joint admimstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimistration 3




3 Brief history of the Company and summary of what we have
done since the date of appointment

Background

The Company was incorporated on 14 December 2007 and was a non-trading holding company, The
Company 1s an immediate subsidiary of SNS Portfolio Lymited which is the ultmate parent for the RP
Martin Group of which Martin Brokers Group Limited was the main UK trading company

The Company’s only assets were its shareholdings in Wows 2 Limited (previously known as RPM Group
Limsted), inter-group debt and potentally funds held in a lawyer’s client account.

The RP Martin Group 1s a wholesale broking firm 1n the financial markets which 1s primarily based in
Lendon, with offices in Amsterdam and Stockholm.

As at the date of our appointment the Company did not have any employees.
The circumstances giving rise to the Administrators’ appointment

In the last three years the RP Martin Group has suffered the effects of being involved 1n the LIBOR rigging
scandal, which resuited 1n a number of directors leaving the business in 2013 and fines by regulators 1n the
UK, Europe and the US.

The main UK trading business of the group was sold to BGC M Partnership Limited, an entity controlled by
BGC Capital Partners, on 12 December 2014 The sale was achieved through the sale of shares held by Trio0
Holdings Ltd, an indirect subsidiary of the Company. This sale was negotiated and completed by the
directors of the RP Martin Group prior to cur appointment and did not directly involve the Company.
Further details can be found in our letter dated 14 January 2015, which is attached at Appendix D

None of the proceeds of the sale were payable to the Company as none of the assets sold were directly
owned by the Company.

Foilowing the sale the director of the Company made arrangements for the appointment of the
Admunistrators in light of continued legal proceedings against the Company and accruung property costs

Pre-administration costs
Planmng work was carmed out prior to our appointment as Administrators including:

» Internal PwC team meetings regarding the strategy for the appointment
» Gathenng nformaton requered for the appointment

Our total pre-administration ime costs at our firm’s standard charge out rates for work of this nature are
£5,469 (exclusive of VAT). A breakdown is provided at Appendix A. It is proposed that £5,469 (exclusive
of VAT) is payable as an expense of the Administration.

In addition to PwC's costs, Taylor Wessing LLP has incurred pre-admumstration tune costs of £2,500

(exclusive of VAT) in relation to the appointment of administrators and £69 60 (exclusive of VAT) of pre-
Administration disbursements.

The payment of pre-administration costs as an expense of the Administration 1s subject to the approval in
the same manner as the Administrators’ remuneration and certain disbursements.

Connected party transactions

We are aware that three previous directors of the Company were employed by BGC M Partnership Limited
at the tine of the sale of the UK Trading business.

We are also aware that as the Company was the holding company of a group there were transactions in the
ordinary course of business wath group companies

Wows 1 Limited (formerly R.P Martin Holdings Limited) - (in adrmumistration)
Jomt admunstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adrmmistration 4




3  Brief history of the Company and summary of what we have
done since the date of appointment

How we've managed and financed the Company’s affairs and business

As advised, none of the consideration from the pre-appointment sale of the trading business was payable to
the Company and none of the consideration will be indirectly received by the Company through its indirect
shareholding,

The proceeds received by other members of the group will be used to reduce their secured liabilities which
arise under a guarantee provided by all the UK companies of the group. No funds will be received from the
other group companies, either by way of a distribution to the Company as shareholder, nor by way of
receipt of inter-group debts. This 15 due to all their recovertes being used to reduce the level of their
secured debt, though 1t 1s antictpated that a shortfall to the secured lender will remain

As at the date of our appointment the Company had circa £17,000 held in one of its solicitors’ client
accounts. We are in discussions with the solicitors in respect of these monies in order to ascertain whether
or not these are an asset of the Company

Following our appointment, we entered discussions with the purchaser of the UK business 1n respect of a
licence to occupy the RP Martin Group’s former trading office in London, which 1s leased to the Company
A licence was entered into between the Company and Martin Brokers Group Limited on 23 January 2015
for the perod to 31 January 2015. The hicence fee will enable us to discharge occupation costs associated
with the property and thus mitigate the landlord’s claym.

We confirm that Martin Brokers Group Limted vacated the property on 31 January 2015 and no further
monmnies are expected from this source  We have sought to facilitate the clearance of the property on behalf
of the landlord. Fellowing discussions with a number of interested parties it was not anticipated that there
was any residual value 1n the lease and therefore 1t has been offered for surrender to the landlord
Objective of the Administration

As it was not considered reasonably practicable to rescue the Company as a going concern, the statutory
purpose being pursued in relation to the Company 1s to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors
as a whole than would be hikely f the Company were wound up, without being 1n administration (Paragraph
3(1)(b) of Sch B11A86)

Secured creditors

We do not expect that the Bank will be repaid in full At the date of admunistration, the Bank was owed
circa £17 milhon under a cross guarantee in respect of monies due from the RP Martin Group to the Bank.
Thas debt 1s secured by a debenture dated 17 March 2008, which gives the Bank fixed and floating charges
over all the Company’s assets

The secured creditor was consulted dunng the sales process 1n respect of Martin Brokers Group Limited.
Following receipt of sale proceeds, the group’s indebtedness was reduced and the Comtpany's exposure
under the cross guarantee will also therefore reduced.

Estimated dividend prospects

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors of the Company

Unsecured creditors

It is not expected that there will be any funds available to make a distribution to unsecured creditors

The Prescnibed Part applies n this case as there 1s a floating charge created after 15 September 2003

We do not think there will be a dividend for the unsecured creditors under the Prescnbed Part because we
think the Company's net property will be less than £10,000

Wouws 1 Lumted (formerly R P Martin Holdings Limited) - (in administration)
Jomt adrumistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adrnumistration 5




3  Brief history of the Company and summary of what we have
done since the date of appointinent

Ending the Administration

Once the objective of the Administration has been achieved we expect that we will fite a notice with the
Registrar of Companies and the Company will be dissolved three months later

Wows t Limited (formerly R P Marain Holdings Limited) - (in admumistration)
Jomnt admunistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adrministration 6




4

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are as follows.

1)

i)

ni)

iv)

v)

We will continue to manage and finance the Company’s business, affairs and assets from asset
realisations, or in such other manner as we consider appropriate. We will do this with a view to
achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would likely be achieved if the
Company were wound up (without first being 1n admimstration). Failing that we will reahse assets to
pay a dividend to one or more secured or preferential creditors

We may investigate and, 1f appropnate, pursue any claims the Company might have We wll also do
anything else we think appropriate, to achieve the purpose of the Administration, to protect and
preserve the Company’s assets, to maximise realisations, or for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals

{n the (unlikely) event that we think there will be money for unsecured creditors, we may {(but we do
not have to) agree in principle the claims of unsecured creditors for confirmation by a subsequent
hquidator or supervisor of a company voluntary arrangement. The costs of doing this may be charged
to the Admuinistration, as part of our fees, depending on whether or not there wall be a dividend for
unsecured creditors. If we choose not to agree the claims 1n principle and there 1s money for unsecured
creditors, a subsequent hquidator or supervisor of a company voluntary arrangement will agree the
claims.

In the (unhikely) event that we think there will be money for unsecured creditors, we may (but we do
not have to) ask the court to allow us to pay dividends to those creditors. If we choose not to ask the
court for such an order and there is enough money for unsecured creditors, a subsequent liquidator or
supervisor of a company voluntary arrangement will pay dividends to them.

We may use one or more “exit route” strategies to end the Administration, but we're likely to choose the
following options as being the most cost effective and practical in this case'-

If, as we anticipate, there are insufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors;

(a) Once we have fimshed our work we will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies and the
Company will be dissolved three months later.,

In the unlikely event that there are funds available to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors;

(b) Once we have disposed of all of the assets and firushed our work, we will put the Company into
creditors’ voluntary liquidation. If this happens, we propose that David Chubb and Robert
Lewis are appointed as joint liquidators and that any act required or authorised to be done by
the joint liquidators can be done by any of them acting jointly or alone. Creditors may, before
these proposals are approved, nominate a different person or persons as liqudator(s), in
accordance with paragraph 83(7)(a) Sch. B1 1A86 and Rule 2.127A(2)(b) IR86; or

(¢) In certain circumstances we may apply to court to end the Administration and to put the
Company into compulsory hquidation The court may appoint the Administrators as
lhiquidators depending on the circumstances. Creditors will be notified at the ime whether the
Adminsstrators intend to apply for appemntment as subsequent liquidators, or

(d) Once we have finished disposing of the assets we will apply to the court for permission to pay
any surplus funds to unsecured creditors. If this is granted, once the distribution has been
made, we will end the Administration by filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies and
the Company will be dissclved three months later If we do not get permission we will put the
Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation in accordance with paragraph (b) above or
comply with the terms of any court order where different; or

(e) We wll put together a proposal for a company voluntary arrangement ("CVA”) and put it to
meetings of the Company's creditors and shareholders for approval If the CVA1s approved, we
will end the Administration, once 1it’s complete, by filing a notice with the Registrar of
Compames

Wouws 1 Linuted (formerly R P Martin Holdings Limited) - (in admunustration)
Jownt administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admmistration 7




4  Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

(f) We wll be discharged from hability in respect of any of our acttons as Admimistrators at a time
set by the secured creditor.

(g} We propose that the unpaid pre-administration costs set out at Appendix A are approved for
payment as an expense of the Administration. The payment of unpaid pre-Administration
costs as an expense of the Administration is subject to approval under Rule 2 67A Insolvency
Rules 1986 and 1s not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Sch. B1
LA8S.

If creditors elect a commuttee it will be up to the committee to approve payment of unpaid pre-
administration costs as an expense. If there is no committee, because we do not believe that
the Company have suffictent assets to pay a distnbution to unsecured creditors we will ask the
secured creditor to approve the pre-administration costs.

(h) We propose that our fees be fixed based on the time we and our staff spend on the case at our
normal charge out rates for this type of work. We also propose that disbursements for services
provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice
No g) are charged as per our firm's policy.

If creditors elect a committee 1t will be up to the committee to approve payment of unpaid pre-
administration costs as an expense. If there is no comimttee, because we do not believe that
the Company has sufficient assets to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors, we will ask the
secured creditor to approve the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements

Wouws 1 Lumted (formerly R.P Martin Holdings Lirmted) - (in admimstration)
Joint admmnistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration 8




5 Statement of affairs

We were given a statement of affairs of the Company on 19 February 2015 It was signed by Stephen Welch,
the sole director of the Company.

We have the following comments on the statement of affairs -

» Asis normal 1n a statement of affairs, the costs of realising the Company's assets and the costs of the
Administration have not been included.

e We have not audited the information.

» Wehave not had sight of the agreement enidencing the debt referred to between the Company and 1ts
director.

Other comments

We attach at Appendix B a copy of the statement of affairs and, as required by law, 1t includes details of the
names, addresses and debts of creditors (including details of any security held)

We recognise creditors may want to contact each other to discuss certain aspects of the case. If you need
more information to be able to do this, please get in touch with Sarah Corbett on 0113 289 4014 by

telephone or in writing, or by emailing your request to creditorenquiries@uk.pwe corii with the name of the
Company tn the title and including your name and your company name (if appheable) 1n the email

Wows 1 Limited (formerly R P Martin Holdings Limted) - (in admnistration)
Jownt admunustrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adnunistration 9




6  Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames
Court, Case 163 of 2015

Full name:

Wows 1 Limited

Trading names:

Previous name:

nfa

R.P Martin Holdings Limited

Registered number:

06453866

Registered address: Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
Company directors: Mr Stephen Welch
Company secretary: No current secretary

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Mr Stephen Welch holds the following:
Class Number

Al 17,504,774
A2 2,846,584

B 1,322,500
C 42,145,226
Date of the Administration appointment: 9 January 2015

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Mr David Chnshian Chubb and Mr Robert Nicholas
Lewis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More
London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Mr Stephen Welch, Cannon Bridge, 25 Dowgate Hiil,
London, EC4R 2BB

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

{b) achieving a better result for the company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in
administration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

For the purpose of paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 LA86, all
of the functions powers and duties of the
Administrators may be exercised by all or any of the
Administrators.

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The Eurcpean Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies to this Admnistration and the proceedings
are main proceedings.

Proposed end of the Administration

Dissolution.

Wouws 1 Limited (formerly R P Martin Holdings Limited) - (tn administration)
Jowmt admnistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimistration 10




7 Receipts and payments account

Statement of Affairs 9 January 2015 to
Estimated to reahse 22 February 2015
000 Fixed Charge Receipts
Licence fee 50,000.00
Interest 3.69
50,003.69
Fixed Charge Payments -
Fixed Charge Balance at Bank 50,003.69
000 Floating Charge Receipts -
Floating Charge Payments
Statutory advertising (76.72)
(76.72)
Floating Charge Balance at Bank (76.72)
VAT control account (15.34)
Balance at bank held in interest bearing
account 49,911.6%

Wows 1 Linuted (formerly R P. Martin Holdings Limited)} - (in admimistration)
Jownt admimistrators’ proposals for achieuving the purpose of admunistration 11




uoyo.ystunupo fo asod.nd ay) Sumaaryov aof sppsodoud  su0rpgsIUNUPD JuloL
(uoyosmpD ut) - (papuny SEUIPIO L U &Y fidauriof) panung £ smopy

$I0sTF0[ Jo 15adsal TN 1013211p [0S a) pue JMJ im Sunewrpro-o) e
‘syopuroop yraunymodde sy Supy pue Saurvoms .
sjuewmoop jweunmodde amy Sungeaq -
‘sotjoreas ymaunuiodde-aag
StoT Arenuer g 0] poLad a7 10§ SICIPI0S 31 £q INO PILLIED JIOM JO IATIRLIEN

|S4 o¥% | [oosgt's ] [So'gr | looo ozt 056 Sz 051 00 0 000 i poLrad ag3 203 yuing )
SLovE 0069t S So ot - ore oS 6 Sgz as1 - - ourdaoy  Smuue ‘adapeaig
3 7
ez Apanoy 1500 DIy sinoq Mol [PHUNI3R9S snEposwy  J1eposTy  Jsafivuwpy Jalvuey PG U By 3o podsy
aBwraay Jojues R ]
S1o7 wuenuup g 01 pouad 210 16) ©1800 3U J0 S GoUy
VOHRIISWRGPY UT - {pUT] sSTnipioy wuariy J 4 {12auw101) pajnury 1 saoyy
syoaye eoueldoooe Juaunuiodde-azg e
aunuicdde nonenstaympy a1} 10§ pannbar uoneauioym Suaglen; .
Jusurparodde nonensimiwpy 3wpuad a1y 107 AZ21ens aqy Furpredar sTanasw urea) DMy [FUINAT o
€10z Arenuer g 01 pouad a1 10] SICIRNSTUTRIPY 3T AQ JNOC PILLIED JJOM JO IATRLIEN
0070 09'gto’y oL
B/u e/a 13T0NNYeId AYTIA[OSTI Te S 108 0) payirenb suosiad 1o Aq paBieqo sasuadxy
B/ua B/u J2000)(J0e1d AJUSAJOSUT UE SE JOE 0] PAIEND suosiad 10110 AQ PISIeD S99
000 09°6952 SI0]ENSITWPY a3 AqQ paimout sasuadxy
00'0 00°69%°S SIOIRNISIUTIUPY 203 AQ PASIeyD S99
pmoure preg yunoure predup) 3

98Vv] 14 gog £6 gdesfered sopun eaczdde 0y walgns

sresodoad oy jo wed jou pue 98] 49 Z 2y 1opun feacrdde o) walgms st ywamded 2q], wonensmupy syl jo asuadxe we se pied aq [m 51500 predun amy
Jer pasodoxd st 3] nonensimimpy Suunng Loedwo)) 31 01 M3tA B TIm INg SIolenSTUUpY se jmauimodde Ino 03 Joud paimout 51500 are mmoltoy agL

S1S09 uonenSuIpe-a3ag V x1pudddy




Appendix B Copy of the Statement of affairs

Wows 1 Limited (formerly R P Marhn Holdings Lunited) - (in adrnistration)
Jomt admunistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimistration




Rule 229

(a) Invert name and address ot
r.gistered office of the company

(b} Insert date

Statement of affairs

Form 2 14B

Name of company
Wows | Limuted

Company number
06453866

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compantes Court

(full name of count)

Court case number
163 of 2015

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Wows | Limated, Cannon Bndge, 25 Dowgate Hill, Londen,

EC4R 2BB

on the (b) 9 January 2015, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I beheve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affarrs
of the above named company as at (b) 9 January 2015 the date that the company entered administration

Full name  Stephen Welch

Signed

Dated 19 February 2015




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

———

..ff/.d //"’1—% R ~
Signature - l\DM:LI_‘)J:P:bruary 2015

\——/

Book
Value

Esumated to
Realise
£

Nil

Nil




A1l - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnibed part of net property where applicable (to carty forward) *

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down} **

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge

holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital ***

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated

to realise £

£ml
£ml
£nil
£nil
£nil
£17.000.000
(£17,000,00C
£l
£nil
£31,539.647
£ml
£
(£17.000,000)
(£48,539 64"
£ (£3,147,843)

(£51,687.49%

Signature __ —- Date

Notes
* There 15 no prescribed part

** Perkine Coe have a claim of £112,981 whic h s not included in this balance as the dam 15 disputed

19 February 2015

*** As ar Sept 14 share capital £3,140,925, share premum £6,918



10T Arerugag ¢y *1*d

~ amwudig

000'002'0E MTZ M UOPUOT "YIIMSIYD 'aAL(] PIBNBWIOH /b yale M uaydarg
spsaooid safes
10 UONEJOYE 2810J3q - $S31)NUS
N iie sano abreyo Guneoy pue XV0 Y03 ‘ucpuot ‘suen
paxij — Japug| pesndas 101usg | 00000021 HOUNS | '8SNOH S832ULY “IC0i4 18] "yueg spAo SOgH
192
X 9¥5'62E WZD3 uopuo ‘sue] mawojoyueqg | 'SBWOy] Ined d77 Weyssin
(G1 UBr 92 U0 &jel Jgo o
AHD) 952 0 18 49D 01 papasuco puBPaZIMS ‘Uieg
ao10AuUIl ssnyiau] Jebeid sloN | $20'9 LO0E-HD ‘9554 YoBjisod ‘4 abessed-jolaziamyss ssnya1( Jobeiy
PEL0EE MTZ #M UOPUOT “YDIMSIYY 'BAIIQ PIBIBWOH Uolem usydaig
VN9 2o mobsen ‘1esng
£/¥'901 uojBUIfio M 07 '9SNOY D1JI0Bd ‘$BOIAISS 19SSY IHED Lugn
H3 1 Y203 uopuo Juswaed
Sz0'L AInqsui4 L1 ‘PaIWIT UORBIOCIOD (LIS 'USTEM W IR
S3v
G6.°G.9 VY233 UOpuOT 1934iS J1eq ‘ade|d umold 0€ ‘s Sjuasuld
¥
uaAIg 1011paId 199p jO (spomsod ynm) wewe) Jo
3 L1unoas jo anjp A | A1unoas are | £q pray Ajumnoas Aue Joseleg | wunowy ssaIppy J01Ipald JO awry

uoissassod

s Auedwod sy 1 Auadord Jeao a3 Jo uonualer Sutwimd SI0JIPRId PuUL SINAISS JO sp0oo3 jo A1ddns ay) jo asurape ut pred sJunowr Sunwe}d
SIBWIOISND pun SJUAWIIFE S[ES [PUONIPUOD JO FUISLI] [aNBYD ‘Oseydund-al1y JPUN SIONPAId [[B AJuspi puP SICIIPAID [[P 3PN[OUI ISNWI NO X :3)ON]

SAOLIAFID ANVJIINOD




G107 Aerugag g1 ™4 { aneudig
STVILOL
payoene anpayas apiedas 398
aN[PA Play saIeys
pIaYy SaIryg Jo S[PI1d(] [PUILLION Jo oN (apoorsod yum) ssaappy Japioysteys Jo aweN

SYIATOHIAVHS ANVJINOD




000'622’| %ET | 2 uoser suoh
GIE'2L6 %86 0 d HOIN NODISAM 000'068 %SGE 0 o) dipud Jn
0006652 %09 2 a uaydelg E 000'009 2,09°'0 o) Ined Seom)
SiF V6L %0Z 0 a wip UBAIIING 606'062 %6E 0 o) uyop piekpry
005'962" L %0E 1 a My 1901Y 000°009 %09 0 0 uowig Jsuie
006°88¢ %6 0 a Uaqoy Asuuad 000°05 2,80 0 o) venig aver
005'88€ %6€ 0 a uehy LENT 121248 %16 0 o) dinyd iabuipy
052'8F9 %G9 0 a fiyd 18buiy 000°00€ %0E 0 o) AW e
Gel'vee %EE 0 a Bnog llegdwe) 000°001 %01 0 2 Malpuy uojsuyor
000°00Y %0b 0 2 uaydelg Wb 000009 %09 0 0] BIDNE|) Jadser
00062 %E0 0 s} MEN 110200 M 000002 %0Z 0 o] Jaboy uaginy
000052 °%SZ 0 o) Ined 12189UM 000°002 %020 D MaJpuy SpUIH
000008 %08 0 2 SEIOYIIN HOJISEM 000'00i %0L 0 o) mauyllen ploLieH
L2 V8 Y %98 ¥ o) uaydaig EED 000°00¢ %0E 0 o) llessny piojeuueH
000°00E %0£'0 D [2eyoiy 818185 UBA 000052 %520 0 Jajad piojeuuey
000'00+ %070 0 Japuesg uamnea] UBA 000'002 %02 0 o] SEWOoY | weyess
000'00€ %0€E 0 o] S8y | 9|99 I18p Uea 000'00% %0 0 2 pineq Diegplon
000'00¢ %0€ 0 o] uaLeQq uosawoy | 606'0tY %bb 0 D lgouadg sHueld
000'06¢ %GE O 2 ug| IGILCTY S/.'6¢ %E0 0 2 BLBI e|anbel
000°0S | %SL D 0 TR obe]) 000°002 %02 0 8] ETY pIs14
000002 %02 0 o) BpUELY Asusamg 606 064 %61 0 o] =T 2ImoQg
000001 %0L 0 o) sawer ueAlNg 000'002 %0Z 0 2 Maipuy uoxiI
000'051 %G1 0 o) WEIfIA ssebuislg 000°002 %02 0 2 Henig auho)
000'00% %0F 0 o) Aliad Jaouadg 000'009 %09 0 o) BIWYSNYS LhYpneys
000'004 %040 o) el Yylwsg 000'002 %020 o) Auoyiuy siequeyd
000°00¢ %0E 0 5] uowis 1095 000°002 %02 0 o) EER) welig
000'002 %0Z 0 o] eN Ringmoy 000'00E %0€ 0 2 ABIJJ0BE) umMoIg
000°00/ %0L 0 o) EI BIYoNY 000'002 °.0Z 0 o) Aleg youeig
000'Se %E0 0 2 Wiay obpiy 000'0S 2450 0 o) uLowey As|peig
12229 | %E9 | 2 N oY 000°005 %050 o) aield oJ8zue|g
SPS Yy °L0b 0 8] SNepy auway 000'622'L %EeZ' L 0 plABQg aye|g
000°002, %02 0 o) weyess oIyoay 000002 %02 0 2 Bueig uobunig
000'00€ %0¢ 0 0 pleyoy awAey 000'00 4 %01 0 o) Aueyi uuag
000'05¢ %S2°0 o) flosny ueyieN 006002 %02'0 2 sunjanboer lieg
606'0p1 %bL 0 o) UIADY Aassiuop 000°00% %0p 0 D [ned ag
000°05¢ %SE 0 o) ueAy ABLIOW 606°0% 1 %b1L0 8] siuuy laxeq
000'000°t %00 | o) Inypy AlleNOW 606'0vE *%PE 0 ] ueaq Kiieg
000'008 °40€ 0 o) punwp3y abpugwenop 818181 %81 0 o) As|peig premiiy
000'001 %010 o) o9y uepy 922'SkL'er | %80T ZY 2 vaydalg IRTETYY
000°00F %0%"0 0 pleyoy [ 005'22e'L %EE 1 d uaydaig E
000°00F °,0p 0 ) ma1puy uojsuep vES'are'e %98 by uaudals TEETY
000°001 %0% 0 o] wes Fououew YIS L | %98 £1 v vaydalg UDIOM
saleys oN 3eyg sse|) aweN aweuing saleys oN areysg | sse|d awenN awewng

15414 jLATE ]

a[qelieAe 1Se| - 1S4 12p|OYdieYS
L 3inpayog




Appendix C Statement of claim form

Wows 1 Limited (formerly R.P Martin Holdings Limited) - (in adrmnustration)
Jawnt adnunistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of eadmimstration




Wows 1 Limited - in Administration . .
Statement of claim

As directed by Article 42(1) of the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 the

following is brought to your attention:

Notiee to creditor in EU Member State Language
Invitation to lodge a claim. Time limits to be observed. English
Invitaci6n para realizar un reclamo Se deberén respetar los plazos establecidos. Spamsh
Cpfordring bl anmeldelse af fordringer Var opmarksom pi fristerne. Damish
Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung Etwaige Frnisten beachten. German
Ipdowinon ya gyepon akiwong Yroxpewniki tipnon npobeoulag Greek
Invitation A prodwre une créance, Délais A respecter, French
Invito all'insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare. Italian
Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termynen. Dutch
Awviso de Reclamagio de Créditos. Prazos Legais a Observar. Portuguese
Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen. Noudatettavat madraajat. Finmish
Anmodan att anmala fordran Tidsfrister att 1aktta Swedish
Pozvanka k uplatnéni s1 naroku. Je nutno dodrZet terminy. Czech
Zaproszenie do wniestenia wniosku o odszkedowanie. Termin wriesienia wniosku jest Polish
obarczony obostrzemiami.

Felhivas kovetelés benytjtisara. Vegye figyelembe az 1d6korlatokat. Hungarian
Poziv k predioZitvr zahtevka. Treba je upostevati £asovne ome)itve. Slovenian
Hpurnamenye k nofaye Hexka CobmopaiiTe yCTaHOBIIEHHBIE CDOKH. Russian
Pasiiilymas pateikti 1e$kinj Paisytun laiko apribojimai. Lithuanian
Stedina biex taghmel talba. [t-termini taz-zmien ghandhom jigu mharsa Maltese
Palve noude esitamuseks. Palun jalgige ajapiiranguid. Estonian
Uzaicindjums prasibas iesmegianai. Prasibas iesmeg&anas laiks ir shingr ierobeZots Latvian
Invitatie pentru a depune o cerere Luafi in considerare data limith Romaman
Cuireadh éileambh a thaisceadh. Teorainn ama le comhlionadh. Insh
Tlokana 3a npegABasaHe Ha ek Tpabsa pa ce cna3u yxasaHHA KpaeH Cpok. Bulgarian
Pozvanka na uplatnenie si niroku. Je nutné dodrZat terminy. Slovak

Please complete and return this claim form with supporting decumentation as soon as

possible to David Chubb, Joint Administrator.

Creditors whose claims are secured or preferential (in part or in whole) should provide
details of their claim to the above address. However, they need not use this claim form.

Page 10f2

D355FVa



Wows 1 Limited - in Administration
Statement of claim

This claim form is submitted for the purposes of proving the creditor’s debt and the
creditor’s entittement to vote.

Creditor’s name and address.

Repistered number (if creditor 1s a company)

Claim amount

» Total amount of your claim (including VAT) | ¢
at the date the administration commenced.*

s Any payment received by the creditor in E
relation to the claim after the appointment of
the administrators.

« Total value (including VAT) of any monies
owed by the creditor to the company

+ Total value (including VAT) of any retention E
of title 1n respect of any goods to which the
debt relates

Please provide details of any documents that
substantiate your clmim including where
applieable, details of any reservation of title.

If available, please attach a statement of account.

What goods or services did you provide?

If you have security for your debt, please provide
details of the type and value of the security, the
date 1t was given, and provide detais of how you
have valued your security

If no security held, leave this secton blank.

We have a duty as admimstrators to consider the
conduct of the directors prior to our appeointment.
Are there any particular matters relating to the
purchase of goods and services from yourselves,
of any other matters that you feel should be
reviewed?

If so, please provide bnef details on thus form, or
on a separate sheet if there 1s insufficient room.

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act
on behaif of the creditor Date

Name in block capitals

Positton with or relation to the creditor (e g
director, company secretary, solicitor)

/DISHFv2

* You must deduct any trade or other discounts winch would have beent auatlable to the company but for us admnistration,
except any discount for immediate, early or cash settlement

Page 2 of 2
D3ssFva




Appendix D Initial letter dated 14 January 2015

Wows 1 Lututed (formerly R P Martin Holdings Limtted) - (in admimistration)
Jownt adnurstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration




pwec

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

t4 January 2015
When telephoming please ask for Sarah Corbett
Our ref SC/MG/Wows1/20150113/D426B

Dear Sirs

Wows 1 Limited (formerly R.P Martin Holdings Limited) - in administration (“the
Company”)

In accordance with section 246B of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 124 12 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, I give notice that the following document 1s available to view and download at
wiww.pwe.co.uk/wowst

e Initial letter to creditors and notice of appointment of Administrators

This document will be available at the above website address for not less than three months from the
date of this letter

Password_— This document has been password protected The password you require to
access these documents 1s i *

You may request a hard copy of the document
e Inwriting to Sarah Corbett at the below address, or
« By telephoning Sarah Corbett on 0113 289 4014, or
+ By e-mailing creditor enquiries@uk pwe com Please ensure that the name of the insolvent
company 1s clearly displayed in the email title Include 1n the email the name of your company
and your postal address if different to the address to which this notice has been sent

A copy will be sent within five business days of the receipt of your request to the address to which this
letter 1s sent, unless 1n your request you notify us of an alternative address No fee will be charged for

supplying the copy

Please note that the above e-mail address may be used for requesting hard copies only General
enquines should be directed to the postal address below

Yours farthfully
For and on behalf of the Company

Micheile Gilks
For David Chubb
Joint Administrator

Dauvid Chubb and Robert Lew:s have been appotnted us ymnt administrators of the Company to manage s affairs, business and property asits
agents and without personal abity Both are licensed i the United Kingdom to act as inselvency practitoners by the Instititte of ¢ hartered
Accountants in England and Wales  The joint adrmurustrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protectton Act 1998
PricewaterhouscCoopers LLP wnll act s Data Processor on thewr instructions Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters
relating to the adrmnistration

*NOTE THE PASSWORD FOR ACCESSING THE ABOVE DOCUMENT CAN BE
REQUESTED BY CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS BY CONTACTING SARAH
CORBETT USING THE ABOVE CONTACT DETAILS.

PricewaterhouseCaopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4LJP
T +14(0) 113289 4000, F +44(0) 113 289 4460, witw pwe co uk
PricewaternouseCoopers LLP 15 a mited hability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525 The registared office of

PricewaternousaCoopers LLP 15 1 Embankment Place London WCZN 6RH  PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authonsed and regulated by the Finanaal Conduct Authonty
for designated investment business




